continuous absence thereafter (this requirement is waived when an employee is 

confined to a hospital).  Such certificate shall state the nature of the illness or disability 

and the expected date of return to work. 

L) Employees shall be entitled to accumulate up to a maximum of the equivalent hours 

for two hundred forty-five (245) days of sick leave.  For those employees who have 

accumulated more than the equivalent hours of two hundred forty-five (245) days of 

sick leave, they shall not be allowed to accumulate any additional sick leave until 

such time that they have less than the equivalent hours for two hundred forty-five 

(245) days. The exception to this maximum amount is covered under Section M of this 

Article. 

M) Employees who retire from County service shall be entitled to one hundred per cent 

(100%) of their normal daily rate for each day of accumulated sick leave over one 

hundred sixty-five (165) workdays, however, under no circumstances will an employee 

be entitled to payment of more than the equivalent of thirty-five (35) sick days of 

compensation, under this section. 

N) When an employee is absent from work due to illness or injury, said employee will

[...]

Department Head) prior to the beginning of the workday or as soon thereafter as 

feasible. 

O) Any unused personal time may be converted to sick time at the end of the year even 

if it results in exceeding or adding to more than the equivalent hours of two hundred 

forty-five (245) sick days accumulated. 

ARTICLE 9. SICK LEAVE BANK 
A) Statement of Policy 

1) It is the understanding and policy of Essex County and CSEA to encourage every 

employee to recognize leave time as a negotiated benefit and to utilize such 

leave for the purpose for which it is intended.

[...]

2) Use and payment for such time as identified within this section shall be the same 

as identified in the previous sections. 

ARTICLE 17. CLOTHING / UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 
A) Public Works Department 

1) Each year, all employees other than clerical and administrative personnel, shall 

be provided four hundred twenty-five ($425.00) dollars to be used for work related 

and for work purposes as it relates to Clothing /Uniforms. Such payment shall be 

provided in June of each year.   

B) Fish Hatchery 

1) Each year, all employees, other than clerical and administrative personnel, shall 

be provided two hundred twenty-five ($225.00) dollars to be used for work related 

and for work purposes as it relates to Clothing /Uniforms Such payment shall be 

provided in June of each year.  

C) Sheriff’s Department’s Nurse 

1) Each year the Nurse working in the Sheriff’s Department shall be provided three 

hundred twenty-five ($325.00) dollars to be used for work related and for work 

purposes as it relates to Clothing /Uniforms. Such payment shall be provided in 

June of each year.  

D) Health Department’s Nurse 

1) Those nursing working within the Health Department who are required to do home 

visits and/or field work shall be provided three hundred twenty-five ($325.00) 

dollars to be used for work related and for work purposes as it relates to Clothing / 

Uniforms. Such payment shall be provided in June of each year.  

E) Allowance Requirements 

1) The County may require employees to wear appropriate clothing directly related